
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 29 August 2025 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 September 2025 
 

commencing at 2.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brook (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fellows 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Maddison 

Vacancy – Conservative Group 

 

Independent Person Mr Hawkes 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 28 May 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Internal Audit - Annual Report 2024/2025 (Pages 9 - 32) 
 To consider a report that provides a summary of the performance 

against the Internal Audit plan for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

6.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the updated draft Annual Governance 

Statement which provides the opportunity for the organisation to 
review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the 
reliability of its Statement of Accounts and the probity of its 
operations. 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Statement of Accounts 2024/25 - Update on Progress (Pages 33 - 34) 
 To note a report that provides an update on the progress made 

towards completion of the Statement of Accounts 2024/25 in 
preparation for the start of Grant Thornton’s external audit work 
commencing in early October. 
 

8.   2024/2025 Treasury Management Outturn (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the 2024/2025 Treasury Management 

Outturn. 
 

9.   Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-
Domestic Rates 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 To consider a report that provides an update on the performance in 
relation to the collection of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and 
Benefits in order that progress can be monitored. 
 

10.   Risk Assurance Report for Our Integrated Adult Social Care 
Services 

(Pages 41 - 50) 

 To note a report on the above. 
 

11.   Audit Committee Work Programme (Pages 51 - 52) 
 To note the work programme for the Audit Committee. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

28 May 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brook (Vice-Chair), Fellows, Long and Maddison 
 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, following his resignation from the Conservative Group, 
Councillors Hutchings was no longer a member of the Committee. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26 March 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference which had been approved 
at the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2025. 
 

4. Draft Audit Plan for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the statutory audit of Torbay Council.  Julie Masci, Key Audit Partner for Grant 
Thornton informed Members that the national context and previous recommendations 
such as the quality of the previous financial statements had been taken into 
consideration in forming the risk profile and development of Audit Plan. 
 
Members noted that the audit of the Torbay Economic Development Company 
(TEDC) would be undertaken by Bishop Fleming despite the Council’s decision to 
dissolve the company.  Members were advised that some assets held by the company 
were still in the process of being transferred and therefore the company had not been 
‘wound up’, with a Board of Directors still in place who were responsible for the 
preparation and sign off of the company’s accounts. 
 
Reference was made to the IT Audit Strategy and how the Council’s External Auditors 
would work with the Council’s Internal Auditors.  Ms Masci explained that they 
complement the audit undertaken by Internal Audit rather than duplicate, however 
External Audit could not direct Internal Audit as it would give rise to a conflict of 
interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 May 2025 
 

 

The Head of Corporate Finance informed Members that the current deadline to 
publish the Statement of Accounts was the end of June.  However, due to ongoing 
resource issues this deadline was unlikely to be met with a publication date likely to 
be mid-August.  Members were advised the delay would not impact on the planned 
audit commencement date which was 15 September 2025.  An additional Technical 
Accountant and been employed and additional resource had been provided within the 
Capital Finance Team as this was also an area where skills and knowledge were 
lacking. 
 

5. Treasury Management Outturn  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

6. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/2025  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2024/2025.  The Director of Corporate Services informed Members that the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provided the opportunity for the 
organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance 
to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its Statement of 
Accounts and the probity of its operations.  The Annual Governance Statement fulfils 
the statutory requirement in England for a local authority to conduct a review at least 
once in each financial year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to 
include a statement reporting on the review with its Statement of Accounts. 
 
Members questioned whether the Audit Committee should have greater oversight of 
the audits and risk registers of the Torbay Economic Development Company (TEDC) 
given the company was being dissolved.  Members were advised that at present the 
TEDC still existed and was required to maintain a Board of Directors who remained 
legally accountable. 
 
Julie Masci informed Members that the Annual Governance Statement should provide 
assurance of group accounts and provide a statement of effectiveness.  In order to do 
so, reference should be made to the views of other independent bodies, what 
recommendations had been made by External Audit, and what was the opinion of 
Internal Audit.  The draft Annual Governance Statement required a little more detail 
rather than just setting out the bigger picture. 
 
Members discussed the Draft Annual Governance Statement and reflected that new 
Councillors could find it difficult to express their needs and what they wanted to 
achieve whilst in Office.  Members were unable to reach a consensus to be able to 
approve the draft for referral to External Audit and therefore suggested a number of 
changes as set out below. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee and Group Leaders, review the draft Annual Governance Statement to 
more accurately reflect: 
 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 May 2025 
 

 

1) the group arrangements; 
 

2) the recommendations and opinion of External and Internal Audit and the 
responses to those recommendations and opinion; 

 
3) the completed action being removed; and 

 
4) references to the Devon Assurance Partnership being standardised throughout. 

 
In accordance with Council Standing Order A18.6 Councillor Maddison requested her 
vote of abstention to be recorded. 
 

7. Risk Management Update  
 
Members noted an update on the Council’s current risk position and notable 
information with regards to the Council’s overall risk management arrangements.  The 
Director of Corporate Services informed Members tha
[...]
fraud risk 
position, which included the fraud risk assessment process and requested sight of the 
report and any subsequent management action plan. 
 
 

Page 7



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 28 May 2025 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the Senior Leadership Team, consider the Devon Assurance Partnership Report 
on the implementation of the Fraud Risk Assessments, the subsequent action plan 
and present both to the Audit Committee in September. 
 

9. Work Programme  
 
Members noted the following updates to the work programme: 
 

 the Audit Committee scheduled for 30 July be moved to 8 September 2025; 

 the following items be listed for consideration at the following meetings: 
 
8 September 2025: 

1) Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 (Updated) 
2) 2024/25 Draft Statement of Accounts  
3) 2024/25 Treasury Management Outturn 
4) Internal Audit Report and Management Action Plan on Counter Fraud 

(Risk Assessments) 
 
29 October 2025: 

1) Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 
2) Whistleblowing Complaints and HR Investigations (report to be 

expanded to include a copy of the Whistleblowing Policy and details of 
the process when a Whistleblowing complaint is received) 

3) Council Subsidiaries – Governance & Finances Update 
 

25 March 2026: 
1) Annual Audit Report 2025/2026 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



Tony Rose 
Head of Devon Assurance Partnership 

 
Jo McCormick  

Deputy Head of Devon Assurance Partnership 
 

Lynda Sharp-Woods 
Audit Manager 

Internal Audit 
 
Annual Report  
2024-25 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
September 2025 

 
Official 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



 

Page | 1 

 

Introduction  
This report provides a summary of the performance against the Internal Audit plan for the 2024/25 financial 
year, highlighting the key areas of work undertaken and summarising our main findings and 
recommendations aimed at improving controls, and provides our Annual Assurance Opinion on the overa
[...]
 challenges, managing their risks, 
and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and professional standards. 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk  

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report 
itself should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of 
the organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

P
age 32

mailto:Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk


 

 

Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  8 September 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Statement of Accounts 2024/25 – Update on Progress 

Director Contact Details: Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance, malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on the progress made towards completion of 
the Statement of Accounts 2024/25 in preparation for the start of Grant Thornton’s 
external audit work commencing in early October. 

  
1.2 Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015, the Council were required to publish the draft Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31 March 2025 by 30 June which is the statutory deadline.  
 

1.3 Due to a number of complex technical accounting issues, it was not possible to achieve 
this deadline, and a public notice was issued to this effect.  To ensure enough time was 
available to produce a full set of draft accounts along with associated working papers, 
Council finance officers, in discussion with Grant Thornton, agreed a deadline for the 
completion of the accounts as the end of September, with the external audit 
commencing in the first week of October. 
 

1.4 Draft accounts will be published on the Council’s website at the end of September. The 
30-day period of public inspection of the accounts will then begin.   
 

1.5 The draft Statement of Accounts 2024/25 will be presented to Audit Committee on 29 
October 2025. Torbay Council Finance Officers will facilitate an informal training session 
on the key components within the Statement of Accounts on 14 January 2026 in 
advance of presenting the final statements to the January Audit Committee. 
 

1.6 This report sets out the progress to date made towards completing the draft Statement 
of Accounts for 2024/25.    

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk


   

 
 
2. Context 
 
2.1. The draft Statement of Accounts have been prepared in accordance with The Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25 (the Code) which 
is based on International Reporting Standards (IFRS). Consequently, they contain a 
significant number of highly technical accounting adjustments. 
 

2.2. In its approach to closing the accounts for 2024/25 the Council has taken note of the 
recommendations made by Grant Thornton in both their 2021/22 and 2023/24 Audit 
Findings Reports. The Director of Finance and the Head of Corporate Finance  have 
also sought external advice and support to compliment the Council’s finance team to 
ensure the robustness and accuracy of financial reporting, along with compliance to 
existing and new accounting standards.  

 
2.3. Progress to date includes, 

 
2.4. Addressing the audit recommendations made in both Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings 

Report for the 2021/22 and the 2023/24 accounts. 
 

2.5. We have addressed the overall quality of the financial statements through a thorough 
review to ensure all Statements and notes are compliant with the Code. Accounting 
policies have been fully reviewed and revised where required. Notes accompanying the 
accounts have been updated to provide greater understanding for the reader. 

 
2.6. All balances brought forward as at 1 April 2024 have been corrected in line with Grant 

Thornton’s report. These have been fully reconciled to the financial ledger. All primary 
statements and the notes accompanying them have been reconciled to the financial 
ledger or appropriate source documents.  

 
2.7. A financial model has been developed to generate the primary accounting statements 

(the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement, the Movement on Reserves 
Statement and the Balance Sheet) with the minimum of manual intervention. 

 
2.8. IFRS 16 - the new accounting standard IFRS 16 Leases, was adopted on 1st April 2024 

by Local Government. The Council have reviewed its leases along with those of its 
subsidiary companies and made the necessary adjustments in the accounts. 

 
2.9. The full set of accounts along with all working papers will be available for audit at the 

beginning of October in line with the deadline agreed with Grant Thornton. 
 

Page 34



Meeting:  Audit Committee     Date:  29th August 2025 

 

Wards affected: All Wards in Torbay  

 

Report Title: Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates  

 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:   

Councillor Alan Tyerman, Alan.Tyerman@torbay.gov.uk   

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:   

Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk and Alistair Townsend, Interim 

Revenues & Benefits Integration Manager, Alistair.townsend@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Update 

1.1 At previous meetings of the Audit Committee members requested brief updates on the 
performance in relation to the collection of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and Benefits 
in order tha
[...]
2,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 8,000,000.00

2024/25

2025/26 Q1

5,694,363.75

5,515,055.35

6,827,097.94

7,018,715.85

Council Tax Support Paid - Claimant Type

Pension Age Claimants Working Age Claimants

Page 39



 
3.2 The Revenues and Benefits Service continues to be transformed through different ways of 

working and the use of systems. This includes how customer demand is dealt with and the 

systems used to manage workflow. 

3.3 Once these changes are embedded into service delivery, it is anticipated that performance 

will improve further. 

 

Page 40



  

Meeting:  Audit Committee  Date:  8th September 2025  

                   

Wards Affected:  None  

  

Report Title:  Risk Assurance Report For Our Integrated Adult Social Care Services   

  

Is the decision a key decision? No  

  

When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A  

  

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Tranter, Cabinet Member for Adult and  

Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities, Hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk  

Councillor J Thomas, Cabinet Member for Tourism, Culture and Events and Corporate 

Services, jacqueline.thomas@torbay.gov.uk  

  

Director Contact Details: Anna Coles, Director of Adult and Community Services, 

anna.coles@torbay.gov.uk  

  

 
  

  

1. Introduction  

  

1.1  During 2022/23 Audit Committee approved the inclusion of Appendix A - Risk 

Governance Process for Our Integrated Adult Social Care Service within the 

Council’s Risk Management Framework.    

  

1.2  The process was put in place as the statutory responsibility for Adult Social Care 

Services (ASC) sits with the Council, however, the Council has had an agreement in 

place since 2005 with Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (TSDFT) to 

deliver the operational services on the Council’s behalf.    

  

1.3  As these services represent a significant spend for the Council (approximately 30% 

of the Council’s overall net budget for 2025/26), our risk processes state that the 

Director of Adult Services will bring to Audit Committee an annual assurance report.    

  

1.4  As set out in Appendix A, audits conducted on the Council’s governance services for 

ASC are carried out by Devon Assurance Partnership.  Audits conducted on Torbay 

and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s operational ASC services are carried out 

by ASW Assurance.    

  

1.5  This report provides a summary of both auditors’ views and audit plans for 2024/25.  

   

2. ASW Assurance Statement  

  

2.1  Attached as Appendix B is a letter from ASW providing details relating to their 

assurance work that was carried out at the Trust during 2024/25.  The statement 

consists of two elements; Internal Audit Assurance and Counter Fraud Service Page 41

Agenda Item 10



Assurance.  The Head of Internal Audit’s opinion, as presented to TSDFT at its Audit 

and Risk Committee held in June 2025, provided an overall ‘Limited’ opinion.  This 

was based on the audit work conducted during 2024/25.  There were two specific 

audits carried out in relation to the Adult Social Care Services.  These were:  

 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) 

 Advocacy  
     

3. Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP)  

  

3.1  It was originally agreed during 2024/25 that Devon Assurance Partnership would 

carry out an inspection of the: 

 

 Adult Social Care Transformation Plan 

 Adult Social Use of social care grants  

 

The assurance of these audits is shown in the Internal Audit Annual Report which is 

being presented at this committee. 

 

4. Future Audit Plans  

  

4.1  The Torbay Council Internal Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee in March 

2025. In respect of ASC the plan included the following pieces of work which will be 

completed by DAP during 2025/26:  

  

 ASC Transformation Plan – focus on new software implementation 

 ASC Client debt - follow up audit   

  

4.2  On 20th August 2025 a meeting took place wi
[...]
re audits required. 
 ASW Assurance’s latest Annual Assurance Statement.  
 
This report will also be presented to the Section 75 Executive Committee for oversight and 
assurance.  
 
 

 
Appendix A – Risk Framework 

Version 3 - July 2024 

Page 48



Received: 31 July 2025 17:14 

 Dear Mr Coe, 

Statement of Assurance for Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Services to Torbay and South 

Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

 Please find enclosed a statement of assurance for internal audit and counter fraud, provided by the 

Director of Audit and Assurance Services at ASW Assurance; the provider of internal audit, counter 

fraud and consultancy services to Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust; in relation to 

services provided to the Trust for 2024/25.  

This assurance statement consists of the following elements:  

 Internal Audit Assurance Statement, including: 

o Head of Internal Audit Annual opinion, including the audit and assurance work we 

completed in support of the Opinion for 2024/25. 

o Information on the Third-Party Assurance report in relation to IT General Controls in 

respect of the Electronic Staff Record (ESR). 

o Internal audit recommendations. 

 Counter Fraud Service Assurance Statement, including information on:  

o The annual Counter Fraud work plan which covered the 13 components of the 

Government Functional Standard 013: Counter Fraud as well as the outcome of the 

Trusts mandatory Counter Fraud Functional Standard Return declaration. 

o Confirmation that completed risk assessments are undertaken in compliance with 

Government Counter Fraud Profession Risk Assessment Methodology (GCFP). 

   

Yours sincerely 

 Amanda Lowe  

Director of Audit and Assurance Services  

   

Email/Teams: Amanda.lowe8@nhs.net  

Website: www.aswassurance.co.uk 

 

 

  

    

 

  

Trust   Respect   Care   Sustainability   
Working 

Together 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2

mailto:Amanda.lowe8@nhs.net
https://gbr01.safelinks.protect
[...]
ces Update 

 Internal Audit Report and Management Action Plan on Counter Fraud (Risk 
Assessments) 

 Counter Fraud and Error - 6 monthly Update 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

21 January 2026 

 

 Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the Follow Up on 

Areas Requiring Improvement 

 2025/26 Treasury Management Strategy  

 2024/25 Torbay Council Audit Findings Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2024/25 Torbay Council Auditor’s Annual Report (Grant Thornton) 

 2024/25 Statement of Accounts including Annual Governance Statement 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report (plus wholly owned companies risk 
update) 

 Audit Committee Progress Report and Sector Update (Grant Thornton) 

 RIPA Update 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

25 March 2026  Internal Audit Plan 

 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

 Counter Fraud and Error Annual Plan 

 Strategic and Corporate Risk Report 

 Annual Audit Report 2025/2026 

 Audit Committee Workplan 

 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit - Annual Report 2024/2025
	7 Statement of Accounts 2024/25 - Update on Progress
	9 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates
	10 Risk Assurance Report for Our Integrated Adult Social Care Services
	Appendix A - ASC Risk Assurance Process - V3 July 2024
	Appendix B - ASW Assurance’s Annual Assurance Statement

	11 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

8 September 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chair) 

 

Councillors Brook (Vice-Chair), Fellows, Long and Tolchard 
 

Independent Person Mr Kristian Hawkes 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Tyerman) 

 

 
10. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Tolchard. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 May 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12. Declarations of interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

13. Internal Audit - Annual Report 2024/2025  
 
Members received the Annual Internal Audit Report for the financial year 2024/25, 
which provided a comprehensive overview of audit activity and assurance across the 
Council.  The Internal Audit Plan had been approved in March 2024 and was 
delivered by the Devon Assurance Partnership. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit had issued an overall ‘Reasonable Assurance’ opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment. 
 
Members noted the audit report on planning enforcement gave a very different 
impression to that presented at the recent Overview and Scrutiny Board.  Members 
were advised that the audit on planning enforcement was undertaken in the first 
quarter of the last financial year and therefore the situation may have improved since. 
  
Members queried whether there were any recurring themes with regards to findings of 
limited assurance.  In response the Deputy Head of Devon Assurance Partnership 



Audit Committee   Monday, 8 September 2025 
 

 

advised that staffing levels were a recurring theme in limited assurance reports, both 
within Torbay and across other local authorities.  Interest and concerns regarding 
artificial intelligence was also a common theme across other local authorities and had 
been included in the audit plan for the current year.  Members were also informed that 
the IT Asset and User Management audit had returned a limited assurance due to 
insufficient progress.  A follow-up audit was planned, as previous reviews had not led 
to improvement. It was clarified that the issue was not related to cyber security. 
 
The Committee noted the report and acknowledged its role in informing the Annual 
Governance Statement and supporting effective oversight. 
 

14. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25  
 
The Committee received the Annual Governance Statement for 2024/2025, which had 
been prepared in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations. The 
Statement provided assurance on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
systems and governance arrangements.  It was noted that following the feedback 
from the Audit Committee in May 2025.  The Director of Corporate Services, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Group Leaders, had updated the draft to more 
accurately reflect group arrangements, audit recommendations and responses, 
completed actions, and references to the Devon Assurance Partnership. 
 
On the whole Members acknowledged that the draft Annual Governance Statement 
2024/2025 fulfilled statutory requirements and should be submitted to the External 
Auditors alongside the draft Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2024/2025 be agreed, included in the 
draft Statement of Accounts, and forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 
 

15. Statement of Accounts 2024/25 - Update on Progress  
 
The Committee noted a report on the progress made towards completing the 
Statement of Accounts for 2024/25.  Members were advised that the Council had not 
met the statutory deadline of 30 June 2025 for publishing the draft accounts due to 
complex technical accounting issues.  A public notice had been issued to 
acknowledge this delay.  In consultation with Grant Thornton, a revised deadline was 
agreed, with the draft accounts to be completed by the end of September and the 
external audit scheduled to begin in early October. 
 
The Committee noted that the accounts had been prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2024/25, which is based on 
International Financial Reporting Standards.  Officers had taken into account 
recommendations from Grant Thornton’s previous audit findings and had sought 
external advice to support the finance team in ensuring accuracy and compliance.  
Improvements included a full review of accounting policies and notes, reconciliation of 
opening balances and financial statements to the ledger, and the development of a 
financial model to automate the production of primary statements.  The adoption of 



Audit Committee   Monday, 8 September 2025 
 

 

International Financial Reporting Standard 16 Leases had also been addressed, with 
necessary adjustments made for both the Council and its subsidiaries.  
 
Members were advised that the draft accounts would be published on the Council’s 
website at the end of September, initiating the 30-day public inspection period.  The 
draft Statement of Accounts would be presented to the Audit Committee on 29 
October 2025.  The Committee acknowledged the progress made and the steps taken 
to ensure the robustness of the financial reporting process. 
 

16. Audit Progress Report and Sector Updates  
 
Members noted a report that set out progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  Julie Masci, Key Audit Partner for 
Grant Thornton informed Members that the external audit for the 2024/25 financial 
statements had been delayed from 15 September to 6 October at the Council’s 
request, allowing more time for quality assurance.  A key focus was the 
implementation of IFRS 16, which had posed challenges across the sector.  Ms Masci 
explained that the sector continued to face challenges from the audit backlog, with 
new guidance from the National Audit Office expected to support recovery efforts. 
 

17. 2024/2025 Treasury Management Outturn  
 
Members considered the annual outturn report on the treasury management activities 
undertaken during the year 2024/25, which was compared to the 2024/25 Treasury 
Management Strategy.  Members were informed that net borrowing stood at £301 
million, with no new loans taken and £7.7 million maturing without replacement.  The 
Council’s credit rating and liquidity targets were achieved, and long-term investments 
remained within approved thresholds. The statutory override for pooled fund 
accounting was expected to extend to 2029, covering the Council’s existing property 
fund investment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends to Council: 
 
That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2024/25, as set out in the 
submitted report be noted. 
 

18. Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax & Non-Domestic Rates  
 
The Audit Committee noted a report that provided an update on the performance in 
relation to the collection of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and Benefits.  Members 
were advised that processing times remained stable at around seven weeks, with 
delays often due to awaiting further information.  The Revenues and Benefits Service 
continued its transformation through new systems and workflows, with further 
performance improvements anticipated. 
 
£1.6 million of legacy debt was recovered during the year. Operational changes were 
introduced to improve collection, though the impact of the changes typically lagged.  



Audit Committee   Monday, 8 September 2025 
 

 

Members requested future iterations of the report include annual debt levels to aid 
comparison. 
 

19. Risk Assurance Report for Our Integrated Adult Social Care Services  
 
Members noted a report that set out a summary of both Audit Assurance South West 
(ASW) and Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP) views and audit plans for 2024/25 on 
Adult Social Care (ASC) services.  The report followed the governance process 
approved in 2022/23, recognising that while the Council held statutory responsibility 
for ASC, operational delivery had been delegated to Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust (TSDFT) since 2005.  Members were advised that the Assurance 
work was split between Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP) for Council governance 
and ASW Assurance for Trust operations. 
 
ASW provided a ‘Limited’ overall assurance opinion for 2024/25, based on audits of 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards and Advocacy.  DAP reviewed the ASC 
Transformation Plan and the use of social care grants, with findings included in the 
Internal Audit Annual Report.  Future audits planned for 2025/26 included a review of 
new software implementation and client debt follow-up by DAP, and safeguarding 
protocols and direct payments by ASW.  
 
Members were informed that the Director of Adult and Community Services had 
requested the report also be presented to the Section 75 Executive Committee.  
Members requested the opportunity to review the full Statement of Assurance that 
ASW provided, officers advised that they would seek permission from the Trust and 
ASW. 
 

20. Audit Committee Work Programme  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee work programme and the addition of the 
following items: 
 

 ASW’s full Statement of Assurance to be added to the January 2026 meeting of 
the Audit Committee; 

 Performance Update: Collection of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates & 
Corporate Debt to be added to the March 2026 meeting of the Audit 
Committee; and 

 External Audit Annual report be added to the March 2026 meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 


